-40.0%

-20.0%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

-$ 300.0

-$ 200.0

-$ 100.0

$ 0.0

$ 100.0

$ 200.0

$ 300.0

$ 400.0

$ 500.0

5.90 6.89 7.87 8.86 9.84 10.83 11.81 12.80 13.78

Nickel Price Variance from Baseline (US$9.84 / lb)

IR
R,

 A
ft

er
 T

ax

N
PV

(6
%

),
Af

te
r T

ax

Nickel Price (US$)

Project Sensitivity to Nickel Price

NPV (6%) IRR

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 217 of 277
CaNickel Mining Limited, Bucko Lake Nickel Project PEA, Report No. 425

FIGURE 22.2 PROJECT SENSITIVITY TO CAPEX COSTS CHANGE GRAPH

22.3.3 OPEX Cost Sensitivity

OPEX includes all costs associated with direct development (mineralized and waste drifts for
production access), production and processing, in addition to indirect salaries, services costs,
leasing costs and G&A, excluding costs accrued in the pre-production year. Baseline per-tonne
OPEX is estimated at $93.74/t over the LOM. Variance in OPEX can be the result of changes in
the Canadian labour market, increase in raw materials costs, changes in mining or processing
parameters, general inflation, and other sources. Figure 22.3 shows the Project NPV and IRR
sensitivity to changes in OPEX costs.

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

$ 0.0

$ 50.0

$ 100.0

$ 150.0

$ 200.0

$ 250.0

$ 300.0

 $25.64  $34.19  $42.74  $51.29  $59.84

CAPEX Cost Variance from Baseline (CAD$42.74 / t)

IR
R,

 A
ft

er
 T

ax

N
PV

(6
%

),
Af

te
r T

ax

CAPEX Cost per Tonne (CAD)

Project Sensitivity to CAPEX Costs

NPV (6%) IRR

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 218 of 277
CaNickel Mining Limited, Bucko Lake Nickel Project PEA, Report No. 425

FIGURE 22.3 PROJECT SENSITIVITY TO OPEX COSTS GRAPH

22.3.4 Discount Rate Sensitivity

A variance in the discount rate could occur as a result of numerous factors, from market confidence
to political or social risk. For the Bucko Lake Mine, as it is located in a stable political climate in
a district with a history of mining and has historical production at site, a baseline discount rate of
6% has been selected. Note that since IRR is calculated from undiscounted cash flows, IRR is
completely insensitive to changes in the discount rate. Figure 22.4 shows the Project NPV and IRR
sensitivity to changes in discount rate.

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

$ 0.0

$ 50.0

$ 100.0

$ 150.0

$ 200.0

$ 250.0

$ 300.0

 $56.24  $74.99  $93.74  $112.49  $131.24

OPEX Cost Variance from Baseline (CAD$93.74 / t)

IR
R,

 A
ft

er
 T

ax

N
PV

(6
%

),
Af

te
r T

ax

OPEX Cost per Tonne (CAD$)

Project Sensitivity to OPEX Costs

NPV(6%) IRR

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 219 of 277
CaNickel Mining Limited, Bucko Lake Nickel Project PEA, Report No. 425

FIGURE 22.4 PROJECT SENSITIVITY TO DISCOUNT RATE CHANGES GRAPH

$ 0.0

$ 50.0

$ 100.0

$ 150.0

$ 200.0

$ 250.0

$ 300.0

0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

N
PV

, A
ft

er
 T

ax

Discount Rate (%)

Project Sensitivity to Discount Rate

NPV

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 220 of 277
CaNickel Mining Limited, Bucko Lake Nickel Project PEA, Report No. 425

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Within the Thompson Nickel Belt, many nickel mines and deposits exist (Figure 23.1). In the south
part of the TNB the Manibridge Mine and the Minago Property are the best-known projects. The
north part of the TNB, historically dominated by INCO (now Vale), hosts the Thompson Nickel
Mine itself plus the Birchtree Mine, Pipe No. 1 Mine and Pipe No. 2 Open Pit Mines, the Soab
Deposits, Moak Prospect, Brunne Lake Prospect, and many others. The Thompson Nickel Mine is
at present the only operating mine in the TNB. The Birchtree Mine is on care and maintenance and